[CONFIDENTIAL]

(Rough Draft for Consideration Only.)

No. , 1942.

A BILL

To enable the license granted in respect of the licensed premises known as the Prince Alfred Hotel, Camperdown, to be removed to an adjoining electorate; for this purpose to amend the Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 5 the same, as follows:—

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Prince Alfred Short title. Hotel, Camperdown, Act, 1942."
- (2) This Act shall be read and construed with the Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts.

2.

Prince Alfred Hotel, Camperdown.

- 2. (1) If application is duly made under section 39A Removal of of the Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, for the removal of the license held in respect of the licensed premises known as the Prince Alfred Hotel, Camperdown, from the land upon which such licensed premises were situated immediately before the commencement of this Act to any other premises, the provisions of the Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, relating to the removal of a license from one electoral district to another shall not operate to preclude the court from making any order under the said section in relation to the removal of such license, or the carrying out of the removal pursuant to any such order.
- (2) Notwithstanding anything contained in section 39A of the Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, if an order under the said section conditionally granting such application is made such order shall remain in force until the completion of the premises to which the license is to be removed, provided such completion is effected within such period from the date of such order, or such further periods as the court may from time to time allow.